

No. 17-1198

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MARTINS BEACH 1, LLC AND  
MARTINS BEACH 2, LLC,

*Petitioners,*

v.

SURFRIDER FOUNDATION,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the First Appellate District Court of Appeal of  
the State of California**

---

**BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA BUSINESS  
PROPERTIES ASSOCIATION AS AMICUS  
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS**

---

KENNETH B. BLEY

*Counsel of Record*

STANLEY W. LAMPORT

COX, CASTLE & NICHOLSON, LLP

2029 Century Park East, Suite 2100

Los Angeles, CA 90067

(310) 284-2200

kbley@coxcastle.com

slamport@coxcastle.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA BUSINESS PROPERTIES ASSOCIATION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS .....	1
CALIFORNIA BUSINESS PROPERTIES ASSOCIATION’S INTERESTS ARISE BECAUSE THE RIGHT TO EXCLUDE OTHERS FROM PRIVATE PROPERTY IS OF SIGNIFICANT CONCERN TO ITS MEMBERS.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. Resolving The Meaning Of “Permanent” Is Of Critical Importance.....	7
II. Conditioning The Exercise Of The Right To Exclude Others On Governmental Approval Places The Right Beyond The Reach Of Many.....	11
III. Interpreting “Permanent” To Mean “Unending” Instead Of “Established” Produces Outcomes That Eviscerate A Basic Property Right .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arkansas Game and Fish Commission v. U.S.</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012) .....	10
<i>City of Needles v. Griswold</i> , 6 Cal.App.4th 1881, 1896 (1992) .....	16
<i>Coronado Yacht Club v. California Coastal Com.</i> , 13 Cal.App.4th 860, 866-873 (1993) .....	15
<i>Hendler v. U.S.</i> , 952 F.2d 1364, 1375, (Fed. Cir. 1991) .....	7, 9
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419, 434-435 (1979).....	4, 7
<i>LT-WR, L.L.C. v. California Coastal Com.</i> , 152 Cal.App.4th 770, 806 (2007) .....	16
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825, 831 (1987).....	passim
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> 438 U.S. 104, 123-130 (1978).....	10
<i>Sierra Club v. County of Napa</i> , 121 Cal.App.4th 1490, 1497 (2004) .....	20
<i>Surfrider Foundation v. Martins Beach 1, LLC</i> 14 Cal.App.5th 238, 273 (2017) .....	10
<b>Statutes</b>	
Cal Code Civ. Proc. §1094.5(c) .....	20
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. §1094.5(b).....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)**

Cal. Gov't Code §65922(b) .....	14
Cal. Gov't Code §65940 .....	13
Cal. Gov't Code §65941 .....	13
Cal. Gov't Code §65943 .....	13
Cal. Gov't Code §65950(a)(1).....	13
Cal. Gov't Code §65957 .....	13
Cal. Pub. Res. Code §30500(a) .....	12
Cal. Pub. Res. Code §30603(a)(1).....	12, 14
Cal. Pub. Res. Code §30619(a) .....	12
Cal. Pub. Res. Code §30621 .....	14
Cal. Pub. Res. Code §30621(a) .....	15
Cal. Pub. Res. Code §30625(b)(1).....	14
Pub. Res. Code §30106.6 .....	12
Pub. Res. Code §30210 .....	14
Pub. Res. Code §30600(d).....	12
Pub. Res. Code §30603(b).....	14
Pub. Res. Code §30625(a).....	12
Pub. Res. Code §30801 .....	12
 <b>Regulations</b>	
Cal. Code of Reg., Tit. 14, § 13065.....	20
San Mateo County Zoning Regs §6328.....	12
San Mateo County Zoning Regs §6328.12.....	14
San Mateo County Zoning Regs §6328.16.....	14
San Mateo County Zoning Regs §6328.16(b) .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)**

San Mateo County Zoning Regs §6328.7(f) ..... 13  
San Mateo County Zoning Regs §6328.9..... 14

**Constitutional Provisions**

Article 1, Sec. 19 (a) of the California  
Constitution ..... 18
